
ADDENDUM no 1 dated 18.09.14 to 
 

Tender for import of Rice 
 
Tender No MMTC/AGRO/IMP/RICE/2014-15/01 dated 08.09.2014  
 
The following addendum is issued to the subject tender: 
 
Tender Closing Time & Date:  15:00 hours Indian Standard Time (IST) on 30th 
September, 2014.  
 
Clause (II): PACKING: The rice shall be packed in uniform, new, strong 
polypropylene bags of international export standard (colour White), with minimum 
weight of 130 gm containing not less than 50 kgs net per bag, securely DOUBLE 
machine stitched/ sealed at the mouth.  
 
Clause (II) A Marking: 
The following details should appear on the polypropylene bag  
Commodity :   Rice 
Country of origin:  
Date of packing: 
Expiry Date : 
Gross Weight :  
Net Weight : 
 
Clause (III) SPECIFICATIONS:  
 
Rice shall be in sound merchantable condition, sweet, dry, clean, wholesome, of 
good food value, uniform in colour and size of  grain and free from moulds, weevils, 
obnoxious smell , admixture of unwholesome poisonous substances, Argemone 
mexicana and Lathyrus sativus(Khesari) in any form, or colouring agents and all 
impurities except to the extent  in the schedule below. It shall also conform to PFA 
standard  
 
Sl. 
No. 

Refractions Maximum Limit (%) 

1. Brokens* 25 
2. Foreign Matter** 0.5 
3. Damaged#/Slightly 

Damaged Grains 
3.0 

4. Discoloured Grains 3.0 
5. Chalky Grains 5.0 
6. Red Grains 3.0 
7. Admixture of lower 

class 
6.0 

8. Dehusked Grains  13.0 
9. Moisture content 14.0 



 
* Not more than 1% by weight shall be small broken. 
** Not more than 0.25% by weight shall be mineral matter and not more than 0.10% 
by weight shall be impurities of animal origin. 
# Including pin point damaged grains 

 
Clause (IV): DELIVERY PERIOD:  25th October to 25th November, 2014 
 
 
Clause (IX): 
  
QUANTITY, WEIGHT & QUALITY: Independent reputed international inspection 
agency nominated by the Buyer at buyer’s cost shall inspect cargo at nominated 
godowns of FCI in Mizoram (India). In case of rejection by the Independent 
inspection agency, the supplier shall replace the rejected cargo with fresh stocks 
conforming to the Contractual quality specification. 
 
Suppliers may also note that the phytosanitary certificate should be issued by the 
specified  Authority of the country of origin. In case the country of origin is other than 
Myanmar , then two such phytosanitary certificates are required one from the country 
of origin and the second from the transit country (Myanmar) from where the goods 
are entering the Indian territory.    
 
Clause (XII) FUMIGATION para no. b to be read as 
 
b.  Seller must ensure conformity to quality requirements pertaining to “ Grain 

for consumption from any country should be free from granary weevil 
(Sitophilus granarius) and fumigated with Methyl Bromide @ 32 /g/cu.m at 
21ᵒ C and above for 24 hrs under NAP and the treatment to be endorsed on 
phytosanitary certificate” 

 
Clause (XV)  
PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE:  In case of confirmation of business, 
successful supplier shall provide performance bank guarantee in EURO equivalent 
to 3% value of the contract within five working days from the date of finalization of 
business as per MMTC’s standard format (Annexure-V), failing which MMTC reserve 
the right to forfeit/invoke the EMD/Bid Bond. The PBG shall be valid for six month 
from the date of issue of PBG. 
  
The successful supplier has the option of amending the bid bond submitted against 
the tender as a performance guarantee bond by incorporating all the wordings 
appearing as per format Annexure V. In such case, the amendment should be 
confirmed through the issuing bank and the next higher authority of bank branch 
which has issued the Bank Guarantee. Failure to submit amendment of bid 
guarantee as per MMTC’s standard format (Annexure V) of tender shall result in 
MMTC invoking the bid bond and forfeiting the EMD/Bid guarantee amount. 
 
 
 



Annexure II of price bid is revised and placed alongwith which is to be submitted 
by the suppliers.  
 
Annexure V of Performance Guarantee format: Para No. 2 to be read as  
 

2. It is fully understood that this guarantee is effective for the period (upto six 
months from the date of issue of PBG) and that we _____________Bank 
undertake not to revoke this guarantee during its currency without the consent 
in writing of the Buyer. 

 
 (XVII) SUBMISSION OF BIDS & VALIDITY 

 
The bids complete in all respects addressed to General Manager, Agro Division, 
MMTC Ltd., Core 1 Scope complex , 7 Institutional Area , New Delhi-110003 (India), 
should be deposited in sealed envelope in Tender Box at fifth floor (Room No 516), 
at the above address latest by 15:00 hours IST on  30th  September, 2014 and 
offer to be valid till 14th October, 2014; 17:00 HRS IST.   

 
The bids shall be opened at 15:30 hours IST on 30.09.2014 in MMTC office at 
above address.   Bidders or their authorized representatives may attend the opening 
of the tender 

 
All other conditions as per Tender No MMTC/AGRO/IMP/RICE/2014-
15/01 dated 08.09.2014 remain unchanged. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Annexure-II 
 
 
Tender No. MMTC/AGRO/ IMP/ RICE/2014-15/01 
 
 

PRICE BID 
(To be completed by bidder) 

 
A. Name of Bidder:  ___________________________________________ 
Address: _______________________________________________ 
      Tel No.___________Fax ____________E.Mail____________  
Contact Person: ________________________________________________ 

DETAILS OF BID VALUE: 
 
Demand Draft 
No./Bond Value 

DateI Drawn on Amount (EURO) 

    
 
 

1. Offered quantity  : ................MT+/- 2% 
2. Minimum quantity : 5000 MT +/- 2% 

 
Price: in Euro PMT on delivered at FCI godowns at Mizoram  
 

S.No Name of the Godown Price for delivery at 
Godown in Euro PMT 

1 Aizawl  
2 Lunglei  
3 Lawngtlai  

 
 
Shipment period 25th October to 25th November, 2014 

 
 

Name & Signature of the Bidder 
With seal of Designation 

 
 

 


